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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 357 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1492

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE STATE | NSURANCE DEPARTMENT FOR
THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE STATE | NSURANCE
DEPARTMENT APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997- 99
BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTI ON 1. REGULAR SALARI ES - OPERATIONS. There is hereby established
for the State Insurance Departnment - Operations for the 1997-99 biennium the
fol |l owi ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed
by the provisions of the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas
Code 8821-5-201 et seq.), or its successor, and all |aws amendatory thereto.
Provi ded, however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual sal ary
is set out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said
Uni form Cl assification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions
aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regul ar

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.
Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97

(1) 9917 ACTUARY - PROPERTY & CASUALTY
(2) 9918 ACTUARY - LIFE & HEALTH

(3) 9911 STATE | NSURANCE COWMM SSI ONER
(4) 9919 | NSURANCE DEPUTY DI RECTOR

(5) 7270 ASST CMSR -

68, 190

(6)
(7)

(8)

9925 | NSURANCE ASST COWM SSI ONER- FI NANCE

9867
RO38
A022
R170

I NSURANCE RI SK MANAGEMENT ADMR
ATTORNEY SUPERVI SOR

CERTI FI ED FI NANCI AL EXAM NER
ATTORNEY SPECI ALI ST

(9) R036 ATTORNEY

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)
(14)

RO06
0557
Al40
A005
A197
Al46
A007
Al43
A251
D123
A250
Al45
A182
A048
ROO1
R266
A011
A010
A038
D132
Al42
A094
Alll

ASSI STANT RI SK MANAGEMENT ADMR
DATA PROCESSI NG MANAGER
I NSURANCE SENI OR EXAM NER

| NSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY ADM N

SR RI SK SPECI ALI ST

| NSURANCE LI FE & HEALTH ADM N
I NSURANCE CONSUMER SVCS ADM N
I NSURANCE LI CENSI NG ADM N

SR AUDI TOR

APPLI CATI ONS & SYSTEMS ANALYST
JR AUDI TOR

I NSURANCE CONSUMER SVCS SUPV

I NSURANCE RI SK SPEC

I NSURANCE EXAM NER

| NSURANCE PERSONNEL MANAGER
MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST 1|
MARKET CONDUCT EXAM NER
CERTI FI ED RATE & FORM ANALYST
FI NANCI AL ANALYST

SYSTEMS COORDI NATI ON ANALYST |
RATE & FORM ANALYST
SECURI TI ES CUSTODI AN
ACCOUNTANT

FI NANCI AL REGULATI ONS

N PR R

N B © P DM R RPN PR OOONR R R R R RB B RPBP P DR R

$113, 025
$113, 025
$ 85, 000
$ 72,000

HB 1492

$116, 189
$116, 189
$ 87, 380
$ 74,016

$ 66, 333 $

$ 55, 242

$ 56, 788

GRADE 26

GRADE 25

GRADE 24

GRADE 23

GRADE 21

GRADE 20

GRADE 19
GRADE 18
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

D034 PROGRAMVER ANALYST 1

(15) X361 | NSURANCE | NVESTI GATCR 9 GRADE 17
R010 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT | | 2

(16) RO09 ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT | 2 GRADE 15
A108 ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI Cl AN 1| 2

(17) K117 MEDI CAL OR LEGAL SECRETARY 3 GRADE 14
K041 EXECUTI VE SECY/ ADM NI STRATI VE SECY 5

(18) K153 SECRETARY || 9 GRADE 13

(19) KO39 DOCUMENT EXAM NER I | 9 GRADE 12
A106 ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI CI AN | 1

(20) K155 SECRETARY | 1 GRADE 11

(21) KOO6 DATA ENTRY SPECI ALI ST 2 GRADE 10
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 108

SECTI ON 2. EXTRA HELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby authorized, for

the State Insurance Departnment - Operations for the 1997-99 biennium the
foll owi ng maxi nrum nunber of part-tine or tenmporary enployees, to be known as
"Extra Hel p", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: ten
(10) tenporary or part-time enployees, when needed, at rates of pay not to
exceed those provided in the Uniform Cl assification and Conpensati on Act, or

its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification

SECTI ON 3. APPROPRI ATI ONS - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropri ated,
to the State | nsurance Departnent, to be payable fromthe State I|Insurance
Depart nment Trust Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the
State I nsurance Departnent - Operations for the biennial period ending June

30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 3,317,306 $ 3, 407, 841
(02) EXTRA HELP 40, 000 40, 000
(03) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 940, 874 958, 150
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON

(A) OPER. EXPENSE 1, 026, 021 1, 044, 331

0204971257.mvn063



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W WWWNNDNDNDNDNDNNNDNR R R B B B B oRpoRp
O B W N P O © ©® N O O » W N FP O © ® N O 0 M W N B O

As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 20, 036 20, 036
(© PROF. FEES 20, 000 20, 000
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 120, 000 120, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 102, 081 102, 081
(05) BLDG REPAI R/ MAI NT 50, 000 50, 000
(06) PROFESSI ONAL SERVI CES 275, 000 275, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 5,911,318 $ 6, 037,439
SECTI ON 4. REGULAR SALARI ES - PUBLI C EMPLOYEES CLAI MS SECTI ON. There
is hereby established for the State Insurance Department - Public Enpl oyees

Clainms Section for the 1997-99 bi ennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of

regul ar

Uni form Cl assification and Conpensati on Act

seq.), or

enpl oyees whose sal ari es shal

its successor, and all |aws anmendatory thereto.

that any position to which a specific maxi mum annua

be governed by the provisions of the
(Arkansas Code 6821-5-201 et
Provi ded,

however,

salary is set out herein

in dollars, shall be exenmpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Classification

and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are

her eby governed by the provisions of the Regul ar

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or

its successor.

LW/ 2V
TvEer

Sal ari es Procedures and

ltem C ass

No.
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

Code

7677
R170
0747
R316
L193
R400
Alll
RO10
X350
K011
RO09

Title
WRKS COWP PUB EMP CLAI M ADMR
ATTORNEY SPECI ALI ST
WRKS COWP PUB EMP BEN DET ASST DI R
WRKS COVMP PUB EMP BEN DET MGR
MEDI CAL REHAB REPRESENTATI VE
WRKS COVP PUB EMP BEN DET ASST MGR
ACCOUNTANT
ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT |
HLTH CARE ANALYST |
ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CE SUPERVI SOR
ADM NI STRATI VE ASSI STANT

Maxi mum

No.

Enpl oyees

1

R N = = = R B = S S N

of

ZAummg]

Sal ary Rate

Fi scal Years

1997-98

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

1998-99
26
25
24
23
20
19
18
17
15
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

(10) K117 MEDI CAL OR LEGAL SECRETARY 1 GRADE 14

(11) K153 SECRETARY I 4 GRADE 13

(12) K039 DOCUMENT EXAM NER 11 1 GRADE 12
A106 ACCOUNTI NG TECHNI CI AN | 3

(13) K155 SECRETARY | 2 GRADE 11

(14) K037 DOCUMENT EXAM NER | 3 GRADE 10
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 33

SECTI ON 5. APPROPRI ATI ONS - PUBLI C EMPLOYEES CLAI M5 SECTION. There is
hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Departnment, to be payable fromthe

State Ceneral Services Fund Account, for personal services and operating

for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 884,642 $ 908, 714

(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 265, 319 269, 871

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 169, 355 169, 355
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 2,700 2,700
(O PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 8, 000 8, 000
(E) DATA PRCC. 10, 722 10, 722
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 1,340,738 $ 1,369, 362
SECTI ON 6. APPROPRI ATIONS - FI REMEN S RELI EF AND PENSION. There is

hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Departnment, to be payable fromthe

Firemen's Relief and Pension Fund, for paynent of Firenen's Relief and Pension

Fund Taxes for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) FIREMEN S RELI EF & PENSI ON FUND TAX $ 16,150,000 $ 16, 150, 000
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

SECTI ON 7. APPROPRI ATI ONS - POLI CE OFFI CER' S PENSI ON AND RELI EF. There
is hereby appropriated, to the State |nsurance Departnent, to be payable from
the Police Oficer's Pension and Relief Fund, for paynment of Police Oficer's
O ficer's Pension and Relief Fund Taxes for the biennial period ending June
30, 1999, the follow ng:
| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) POLICE OFFICER S PENSI ON AND

RELI EF FUND TAXES $

14,250,000 $ 14, 250, 000

SECTI ON 8. APPROPRI ATI ONS - TRAVEL AND SUBSI STENCE - CASH. There is

hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Departnment, to be payable from

Departnment, for travel and subsistence expenses of the State |Insurance
Departnment - Travel and Subsistence for the biennial period ending June 30,

1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) TRAVEL & SUBSI STENCE EXPENSES $ 190,000 $ 190, 000
SECTI ON 9. APPROPRI ATI ONS - GOVERNMENTAL BONDI NG BOARD. There is hereby

Fidelity Bond Trust Fund, for operating expenses of the State |Insurance

Depart nent - Governnental Bonding Board for the biennial period ending June

30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE $ 5,000 $ 5, 000
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
(02) | NVESTMENTS 760, 637 760, 637
(03) REFUNDS/ REI MBURSEMENTS 150, 000 150, 000
(04) CLAIMS 1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000
(05) PROFESS|I ONAL SERVI CES 50, 000 50, 000
(06) REI NSURANCE 250, 000 250, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 2215637 $ 2 215 637

appropriated, to the State |Insurance Departnent, to be payable fromthe

M scel | aneous Revol ving Fund, for the paynment of m scellaneous tax and fee
refunds by the State Insurance Departnment for the biennial period ending June

30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REFUNDS/ REI MBURSEMENTS $ 11, 000,000 $ 11, 000, 000
SECTI ON 11. APPROPRI ATI ONS - PUBLI C SCHOOL, COUNTY AND CI TY EMPLOYEES

be payable fromthe M scell aneous Revolving Fund, for the paynment of public

school, county and city enployees clainms by the State |nsurance Departnent -
Publ i ¢ Enpl oyees Clains Section for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999,

the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEE CLAI M5 $ 2,500,000 $ 2,000,000
(02) COUNTY EMPLOYEE CLAI MS 850, 000 500, 000
(03) CITY EMPLOYEE CLAI M5 800, 000 450, 000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 4,150,000 $ 2,950,000
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

SECTI ON 12. APPROPRI ATI ONS - STATE EMPLOYEE CLAIMS. There is hereby
appropriated, to the State |Insurance Departnent, to be payable fromthe
Workers' Conpensati on Revol ving Fund, for the paynment of state enployees
claims by the State Insurance Departnment - Public Enployees Clainms Section for

the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) STATE EMPLOYEE CLAI M5 $ 13, 000,000 $ 12, 500, 000

is hereby appropriated, to the State |nsurance Departnent, to be payable from

cash funds as defined by Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the State I|nsurance
Departnment, for operating expenses of the State Insurance Departnent -

Consuner Information System for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999, the

fol | owi ng:
| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99

(01) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE $ 139,400 $ 139, 400
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 0 0
(O PROF. FEES 5, 000 5, 000
(D) CAP. QUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PRCC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 144,400 $ 144,400
SECTI ON 14. REGULAR SALARI ES - CONTI NUI NG EDUCATI ON PROGRAM  There is

hereby established for the State |Insurance Departnent - Continuing Education

Program for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng nmaxi nrum nunber of regular

enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code 6621-5-201 et seq.), or its
successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in

dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Cl assification
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Sal aries Procedures and

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its successor.

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) K039 DOCUMENT EXAM NER || 1 GRADE 12
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1

SECTI ON 15. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CONTI NUI NG EDUCATI ON PROGRAM  There is
hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Departnment, to be payable fromthe
I nsurance Conti nui ng Education Trust Fund, for personal services of the State
I nsurance Departnment - Continuing Education Program for the biennial period

endi ng June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 14,874 $ 15, 279
(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 5, 800 5, 877

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 20,674 $
21,156
SECTI ON 16. REGULAR SALARI ES - FRAUD | NVESTI GATION UNIT. There is

hereby established for the State | nsurance Department - Fraud |nvestigation
Unit for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of regul ar

enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform
Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code 6621-5-201 et seq.), or its
successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in

dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Cl assification

and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its successor.

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) 8911 DI RECTOR, FRAUD | NVESTI GATI ON 1 $ 57,575 $ 59, 187

(2) 801z ASST DI RECTOR - FRAUD | NVESTI GATI ON 1 GRADE 26
R038 ATTORNEY SUPERVI SOR 1
(3) R170 ATTORNEY SPECI ALI ST 2 GRADE 25
(4) 909Z PROGRAM SUPPORT MANAGER 1 GRADE 22
4

(5) R266 MANAGEMENT PRQIECT ANALYST 1| GRADE 20

LoD L AL AL O L LAl LoD T ADN oA 1.4
T T

) 8

) A4 ™" B = | = = i wy =y - gy ) e | mm o =y | A Iy = e ey

MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 12

SECTI ON 17. APPROPRI ATI ONS - FRAUD | NVESTI GATION UNIT. There is hereby

appropriated, to the State |Insurance Departnent, to be payable fromthe State

I nsurance Department Trust Fund, for personal services and operating expenses
of the State Insurance Department - Fraud |Investigation Unit for the biennial
period endi ng June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO, 1997-98  1998-99

(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 395, 478 $ 406, 258

(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 110, 332 112, 359

(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER EXPENSE 102, 386 102, 386
(B) CONF. & TRVL. 4,000 4,000
(C) PROF. FEES 11, 000 11, 000
(B CAR— AN 5 5
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 623,196 $ 636. 003

SECTI ON 18. REGULAR SALARI ES - HEALTH | NFORMATI ON COUNSELI NG.  There is

0204971257.mvn063
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

hereby established for the State |nsurance Departnent - Health Informtion

Counseling for the 1997-99 biennium the follow ng maxi nrum nunber of regular

Classification and Conpensati on Act (Arkansas Code 6621-5-201 et seq.), or its

successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any
position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set out herein in
dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform Cl assification
and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are
her eby governed by the provisions of the Regular Sal aries Procedures and

Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its successor.

Maxi mum Annual

Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
Item C ass No. of Fi scal Years
No. Code Title Enpl oyees 1997-98 1998- 99
(1) ML13 VOLUNTEER PROGRAM MANAGER 1 GRADE 21
(2) X361 | NSURANCE | NVESTI GATOR 1 GRADE 17
(3) N327 | NFORMATI ON OFFI CER | 1 GRADE 14
{4—E53—SECREFARY—H %+ SRABE—+3
(5) K155 SECRETARY | 1 GRADE 11
MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES 5

SECTI ON 19. APPROPRI ATI ONS - HEALTH | NFORMATI ON COUNSELI NG.  There is
hereby appropriated, to the State Insurance Departnment, to be payable fromthe
federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Oficer of the State, for
personal services and operating expenses of the State |nsurance Departnent -
Health I nformati on Counseling for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999,

the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS
NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $ 96, 946 $ 99, 585
(02) PERSONAL SERV MATCHI NG 33, 247 33,739
(03) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATI ON
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 90, 359 90, 359
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

(B) CONF. & TRVL. 3, 000 3, 000
(C) PROF. FEES 3, 000 3, 000
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED $ 226,552 $ 229, 683

SECTI ON 20. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursenent of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal contro
laws of this State, where applicable, and regul ati ons pronul gated by the
Depart ment of Finance and Adm nistration, as authorized by |aw, shall be

strictly conplied with in disbursenment of said funds.

SECTI ON 21. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTI ON 22. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and
per manent nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the

Arkansas Code Revi sion Comr ssion shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTI ON 23. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

0204971257.mvn063
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As Engrossed: H2/12/97 H2/17/97 HB 1492

SECTI ON 24. GENERAL REPEALER All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTI ON 25. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determ ned by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the i nmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/ s/ Rep. Thicksten, et al

APPROVED: 3- 05- 97

0204971257.mvn063
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